The Board of Visitors’ Meeting, September 25, 2008, in Weeks Hall: Standing,
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David Stephenson, Maitri Venkat-Ramani,

Kenneth Ciriacks, Mark Solien, Rick Sarg, Mark Emerson, Jamie Robertson, Alfred James, Jay Nania, and Donald Cameron.
Seated, Carol McCartney, Cliff Thurber (Department Chair), Thomas Johnson (Board Chair), and Jim Davis.

Board Membership

Thomas Johnson, Chair
tom.johnson@lfr.com

William Morgan, Vice Chair
w.a.morgan@conocophillips.com

Charles Andrews
candrews@sspa.com

Donald Cameron
dcameron_99@yahoo.com

Timothy Carr
tcarr@kgs.ku.edu

Thomas Holley
tom.holley@shell.com

Fred James
ajiiiB8@hotmail.com

Carol McCartney
mccartneypg@charter.net

Claudia Mora
cmora@utk.edu

Jean Morrison
morrison@usc.edu

Robert Nauta
bnauta@rsv-jefferson.com

Rick Sarg
ricksarg@msn.com

Mark Solien
masolien@gmail.com

David Stephenson
dave.stephenson@centergeo.org

Maitri Venkat-Ramani
maitri.venkat-ramani@shell.com

Senior Advisors

Kenneth Ciriacks
kwcir@msn.com

James F. Davis
jamesdavis93@comcast.net

David Divine
ddgrinder@aol.com

Mark Emerson
markee@mindspring.com

Carl Fricke
cfricke@cimacapital.com

John Mack
JohnMJmack@cs.com

Jay Nania
Jay.Nania@bp.com

Marjory Rinaldo-Lee
marjory@geologic.net

James Robertson
jdrrannoch@sbcglobal.net

Pete Stark
Pete.Stark@ihsenergy.com

The Board of Visitors

Greetings from your Department of Geology and
Geophysics Board of Visitors! It is a challenging
time for both the University and the Department,
but 2008 also was an eventful year for alumni con-
nections and fund raising for student field experi-
ences. Some highlights follow:

This past fall, the Department and BOV spon-
sored an Alumni Reunion Event on September
25-27, 2008 attended by more than 100 alumni and
friends. This event focused on student and faculty
field experiences, highlighting the importance of
Department funding to support class field trips,
museum collecting expeditions, summer field
camp, and field excursions. Many of you have
played a critical role in supporting this outstand-
ing institution. For those of you who have not yet
reconnected with the Department, I encourage
you to do so now.

Photos taken at the alumn reunion and the
day’s schedule of events can be seen on the web at
(http://www.geology.wisc.edu/alumni/
reunion_08/program.html).

The BOV-sponsored Student Field Experi-
ence Campaign, launched in 2007, reached 75%
of its goal with the generous gift of $1 million
from Marta Weeks in memory of Lewis G. Weeks
along with generous gifts and pledges from many
of you. We encourage all of you to consider donat-
ing to this campaign or any of the other Depart-
ment funds.

Critical needs for the Department in the next
few years include:

* increased funding for student and faculty

support,

* stable funding for Geology Museum facilities,

* graduate fellowships, and equipment, and

* faculty expansion through an endowed pro-

fessorship.

Anne Lucke of the UW Foundation is assisting
us with all of our Geology and Geophysics fund-
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raising initiatives, and would be happy to provide
you with any additional information you may
desire. Anne can be reached at (608) 262-6242 or
(Anne.Lucke(@uwfoundation.wisc.edu). To learn
more about these and other related activities,
please contact Ken Ciriacks, Chair of the Board’s
Development Committee at (kwcir@msn.com).

The Mentoring Committee has revised the
Student Mentoring web page at (www.geol-
ogy.wisc.edu/alumni/mentor.html). If you are
interested in participating in this very worthwhile
and personally rewarding program, please contact
Carol McCartney at (mmccartney@wisc.edu).

The Board has also continued to work with
faculty members to implement an Industrial
Associates Program with funding by industry to
help the UW develop research programs that are
of mutual interest and benefit to industry and the
Department.

Jay Nania, is chairing the BOV’s efforts to ex-
pand our Diversity Initiative. Jean Bahr, former
Department Chair, also is an integral member
of the UW PEOPLE Program, which provides in-
creased education opportunities for disadvantaged
high-school students in Wisconsin. For more infor-
mation about this exciting initiative, please visit the
website at (www.geology.wisc.edu/misc/diversity.
html) or contact Jay (naniajc@bp.com).

Last, but certainly not least, Bill Morgan and I
are seeking alumni and other interested persons to
serve on the BOV. If you are interested in serving
or in nominating a colleague, please contact me.
Please also contact me with any questions, top-
ics, issues or suggestions that you would like the
Board to address at our spring and fall meetings in
Madison.
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